
Pamela F. Faggert 
Vice President and Chief Environmental Officer 

Dominion Resources Services, Inc. 
5000 Dominion Boulevard, Glen Allen, Virginia 23060 
Phone: 804-273-3467 

December 22, 2011 

BY UPS OVERNIGHT MAIL AND EMAIL 

Mr. Peter Gold (Gold.Peter@epamail.epa.gov) 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III 
NPDES Enforcement Branch 
Mail Code 3WP42 
1650 Arch Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029 

RE: Dominion Transmission, Inc. 
EPA Compliance Order- Docket No. CWA-03-2011-0267DN (Sept. 28, 2011) 
Additional Monitoring Data for Big Run WWTP, November 2011 (NPDES Permit 
PA0101656) 

Dear Mr. Gold: 

Pursuant to Paragraph 36 of the above-referenced EPA Administrative Order for Compliance ("Order"), 
please find enclosed the analytical reports containing sampling results for Dominion Transmission, 
Inc.'s ("DTI") Big Run WWTP during the month ofNovember 2011. The reports include data for the 
additional parameters required by the Order to be sampled bimonthly: Total Dissolved Solids (TDS); 
Chloride; Bromide; Sulfate; Uranium; Radium 226; Radium 228; and Gross Alpha. Please note that the 
reports also include analytical data for the other parameters sampled in compliance with Big Run's 
NPDES permit. That data will be reported on the monthly DMRs submitted to Pennsylvania 
Department of Environmental Protection via e-DMR. 

The facility obtained data for the additional parameters (along with the NPDES parameters) from 8-hour 
composite samples taken on November 2-3 and November 7. The November 2-3 samples were taken 
prior to commencing the discharge on November 4. The facility completed the discharge on November 
10. The discharge totaled approximately 60,000 gallons of mostly non-process wastewater. Although 
the facility was not discharging when the first composite samples were taken on November 2-3, the 
samples were properly collected at Outfall1 01 and no additional wastewater was added to the tank after 
those samples were taken. Thus, the samples are representative of the wastewater that was discharged. 

Also, the Order and DTI's October 20, 2011 response indicated the additional sampling data would be 
submitted with the monthly DMRs. DTI uses e-DMR, however, and submission of the additional data is 
not compatible with the e-DMR program. Therefore, in accordance with our communications with you 
and with P ADEP, DTI is submitting the additional data with this letter and will submit all future data 
collected pursuant to the Order in the same manner. 

If you have any questions, please contact Sam Mathew at (330) 664-2531 or sam.s.mathew@dom.com. 

Dominion® 

RECEIVED 
EPA REGION Ill 

DEC 2 3 2011 
NPDES ENFORCEMENT BRANCH 

(3WP42) 



I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction 
or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather 
and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the 
system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, 
to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are 
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment 
for knowing violations. 

Enclosures 

cc: Christina Nagy, P ADEP Northwest Regional Office (via email) 
Sam Mathew 



A na ly tica l S e rvices, I n c . 
P.O. Box 237 Laboratory {814) 265-8749 
Brockway, PA 15824-0237 FAX {814) 265-8749 

GENERAL ANALYSIS REPORT 

CUSTOMER: Dominion Transmission Page 1 of 1 RECEI
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654 Carson Hill Road 
Luthersburg, PA 15848 

Attn: Keith German 

N
SAMPLE RECEIVED: 11/03/11 at 8:35am REPORT DATE: 11/14/ 1
SAMPLE DATE: 11/02-11/03/11 (8 Hour Camp) ASIID#: 107335 

DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE: Big Run WWTP -Wastewater 

TOTAL ANALYSIS RESULTS: 

PARAMETER RESULT UNIT QUANTITATION 
LIMIT 

METHOD BY DATE 

Oil/Grease (Grab) 
11/02/11@ 3:05pm 

<5 mg/L 5 SM 5520B AC 11/07/11 @4:00pm 

TSS <2 mg/L 2 SM 2540D JT 11/03/11 @ 9:30 am 

Iron 0.16 mg/L 0.10 200.8 BB 11/04/11 @ 10:59 am 

Cadmium <0.001 mg/L 0.001 200.8 BB 11/03/11@ 3:00pm 

Barium 1.12 mg/L 0.005 200.8 BB 11/03/11@ 3:00pm 

MBAS 0.11 mg/L 0.10 5540C CH 11/04/11@ 9:30am 

Zinc 0.256 mg/L 0.010 200.8 BB 11/03/11@ 3:00pm 

Acrylamlde <0.01 mg/L 0.01 8270C cc 11/11/11 @7:18pm 

Acidity <1 mg/L 1 23108 CH 11110/11@ 8:40am 

Alkalinity 164 mg/L 1 23208 CH . 11/10/11@ 8:40am 

Benzene <0.002 mg/L 0.002 624 cc 11/08/11 @ 11:59 pm 

Osmotic Pressure 99.5 mOsm/Kg -- 82650 GC 11/08/11 

Field pH 8.83 - -- RC 11/03111 @7:20am 

TDS 2,412 mg/L 10 2540C JT 11/03/11@ 9:30am 

Chloride 1,399 mg/L 3.0 300.0 CH 11/08/11@ 1:29am 

Sulfate 83.6 mg/L 6.0 300.0 CH 11/08/11 @1:46am 

Bromide 11.1 mg/L 0.10 300.0 CH 11/08/11 @ 1 :29 am 

-~ 

We certify that the above reported values were obtained by use of procedures appropriate for the 
sample as submitted. 

BY: DATE: 11/14/11 

FOR: William J. Sabatose, Chief Chemical Analyst 



A n a lyt i cal Ser vi c es, Inc .-
P.O. Box 237 Laboratory (814) 265-8749 
Brockway, PA 15824-0237 FAX (814) 265-8749 

GENERAL ANALYSIS REPORT 

CUSTOMER: Dominion Transmission Page 1 of 1 
654 Carson Hill Road 
Luthersburg, PA 15848 

Attn: Keith German 

SAMPLE RECEIVED: 11/03/11 at 8:35 am REPORT DATE: 11/16/11 
SAMPLE DATE: 11/02·11/03/11 (8 Hr. Comp} ASIID#: 107335 

DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE: Big Run WWTP ·Wastewater 

TOTAL ANALYSIS RESULTS: 

TEST RESULT UNITS METHOD MATRIX LOQ BY DATE 

Uranium NO JJgfL 200.8 L 1 CM 11/09/11 

Gross Alpha u +/-303.78 pCI/L 900.0 L 3 MO 11/14/11 

Radlum-226 u +/-0.16 pCI/L 903.0 L 1 MO 11/16/11 

Radlum-228 u +/- 0.42 pCI/L 904.0 L 1 MO 11/14/11 

Analysis performed by Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc. NELAP Accreditation#: E87688. 

ND =Not Detected 

U = Undetected 

We certify that the above reported values were obtained by use of procedures 
appropriate for the sample as submitted. 

BY: ~ DATE: 11/16/11 

FOR: William J. Sabatose, Chief Chemical Analyst 



Ana l yt ica l Serv i ces, Inc. 

P.O. Box 237 Laboratory (814) 265-8749 
Brockway, PA 15824-0237 FAX (814) 265-8749 

GENERAL ANALYSIS REPORT 

CUSTOMER: Dominion Transmission Page 1 of 1 
654 Carson Hill Road 
Luthersburg, PA 15848 

Attn: Keith German 

SAMPLE RECEIVED: 11/08/11 at 8:20 am REPORT DATE: 11/22/11 
SAMPLE DATE: 11/07/11 (8 Hour Comp) ASI ID#: 107 431 

DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE: Big Run WWTP • Effluent Line 

TOTAL ANALYSIS RESULTS: 

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS QUANTITATION 
LIMIT 

METHOD BY DATE &TIME 

Oil/Grease 6 mg/L 5 SM 6520B AC 11/11/11 @ 2:30 pm 

TSS 8 mg/L 2 SM 25400 JT 11/08/11 @9:30am 

Total Iron 0.16 mg/L 0.10 206.8 BB 11/21/11@ 10:04 am 

Cadmium < 0.001 mg/L 0.001 200.8 BB 11/17/11@ 11:13 am 

Barium 0.913 mg/L 0.006 200.8 BB 11/17/11 @11:13am 

MBAS <0.10 mg/L 0.10 6540C CH 11/08111@ 3:46pm 

Zinc 0.0142 mg/L 0.010 200.8 BB 11/17/11 @11:13am 

Field pH 7.97 - RC 11/07/11 

TDS 11,988 mg/L 10 SM 2540C JT 11/09/11 @9:30am 

Chloride 7,030 mg/L 3.0 300.0 BB 11/15/11 @5:01pm 

Sulfate 367 mg/L 6.0 300.0 BB 11/15/11 @ 6:01 pm 

Bromide 64.2 mg/L 0.10 300.0 BB 11/16111@ 5:01 pm 

We certify that the above reported values were obtained by use of procedures 
appropriate for the sample as submitted. 

Bv: ,~ ~ouaMd DATE: 11/22/11 

FOR: William J. Sabatose, Chief Chemical Analyst 



Analytical Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 237 Laboratory (814) 265-8749 
Brockway, PA 15824-0237 FAX {814) 265-8749 

GENERAL ANALYSIS REPORT 

CUSTOMER: Dominion Transmission Page 1 of 1 
654 Carson Hill Road 
Luthersburg, PA 15848 

Attn: Keith German 

SAMPLE RECEIVED: 11/08/11 at 8:20 am REPORT DATE: 11/28/11 
SAMPL.E DATE: 11/07/11 (8 Hr. Comp) ASIID#: 107431 

DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE: Big Run WWTP - Effluent Line 

TOTAL ANALYSIS RESULTS: 

TEST RESULT UNITS METHOD MATRIX LOQ BY DATE 

Uranium 1.6 pgJL 200.8 L 1 CM 11/16/11 

Gross Alpha u +/-62.3 pCI/L 90().0 L 3 MO 11117/11 

Radlum-228 u +/-0.21 pCI/L 903.0 L 1 MO 11/21/11 

Radlum-228 1.16 +/· 0.83 pCIJL 904.0 L 1 MO 11/18/11 

Analysis performed by Summit Environmental Technologies, Inc. NELAP Accreditation #: E876B8. 

ND = Not Detected 

U = Undetected 

We certify that the above reported values were obtained by use of procedures 
appropriate for the sample as submitted. 

BY:~~ DATE: 11/28/11 

FOR: William J. Sabatose, Chief Chemical Analyst 



3800-FM·WSFR0189 612006 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

BUREAU OF WATER STANDARDS AND FACIUTY REGULATION 

SUPPLEMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION FORM1 

Peimittee Name: Dominion Transmission. Inc. Big Run WWTP 

Address: 473 Rt410 

Punxsutawney. PA 15767 

MONITORING PERIOD PERMIT NUMBER 
Year/Month/Day 

PA0101656 11 30 

PA-DEP 33-411 

PA-DEP 33-411 

PA-DEP 33-411 

PA-DEP 33-411 

pH EPA 150.1 Accreditation by rule 68-03060 

1 certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system 
designed to assure that qualified personnel property gather and el131ua~ the information submitted. Based on my inqliry of the person or persons 
who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the Information submitted Is, to the best of my knowledge 
and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there ara significant penalties for submitting false information, Including the possibly of fine 
and Imprisonment for knowing violations. 

Namemue Principal Executive Officer Phone: 304-627-3947 

Kevin Miknis I Superintendent Gas 
Transmission Operations Date: I) -1'/- ')_Of{ • 

1 Submit this fom1 v.flh each Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR), Amual Report or Reco 
submitted to the Department for compliance purposes. 

2 For parameter(s) covered under accreditation-by-rule, submit the lab's registration number In lieu of an accreditation number. 



3800-FM·WSFR0189 612006 COMMONWEALJ'H OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARlMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECnON 

BUREAU OF WATER STANDARDS AND FACILITY REGULATION 

SUPPLEMENTAL LABORATORY ACCREDITATION FORM1 

Pennlttee Name: Dominion Transmission, lnc. Big Run WWIP 

Address: 473 Rt410 

MONITORING PERIOD 
Year/Month/Day 

11 

PA-DEP ·3~11 

PA-DEP 33-411 

PA·DEP 33-411 

30 

Pu~wney,PA15767 

PERMIT NUMBER 

PA0101656 

-. 

Analytical Services, Inc. PA-OEP 33-411 

PA-DEP 33-411 

I certify under penalty at law that lhis dowment and all aHachments ~ prepared under my direction or supervision In accordance wilh a system 
designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evalUate lhe Information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons 
vmo manage th" system'. or thOSe persons direclly responsible for gathering lhe Information, the Information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge 
and belief, IJUe, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, Including the possibly of fine 
an<! imprisonment for knoYAng violations. 

Nameffltle Principal Executive Officer Phone: 304-§27-3947 

Kevin Miknis I Superintendent Gas 
Transmission Ooerations Date: /]wfj-.Jo/ / 

I 



Pamela F. Faggert 
Vice President and Chief Environmental Officer 

Dominion Resources Services, Inc. 
5000 Dominion Boulevard, Glen Allen, Virginia 23060 
Phone:804-273-3467 

October 7, 2011 

VIA EMAIL and OVERNIGHT MAIL 

Mr. Peter Gold 
Environmental Engineer 
NPDES Enforcement Branch 
Mail Code 3WP42 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III 
1650 Arch Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029 

I ' ,, 

Cl1t1t ~ QJ ~QJIJ 
~IH 

RE: EPA Docket No. CWA-03-2011-0267DN, Dominion Transmission, Inc. 
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER FOR COMPLIANCE AND REQUEST FOR 
INFORMATION, September 28, 2011 

Dear Mr. Gold: 

Dominion Transmission, Inc. ("DTI") received the above-referenced Administrative 
Order for Compliance and Request for Information (the "Order") on October 3, 2011. DT~ is 
committed to full compliance with all environmental laws and regulations and will fully 
cooperate with EPA to resolve the violations alleged in the Order. As required by Paragraph No. 
38 of the Order, we are writing to confirm that DTI intends to comply with the lawful, 
reasonable, and/or appropriate components of the Order, while reserving the right to appeal or 
seek other administrative/judicial relief regarding the Order, including on jurisdictional grounds, 
and does not waive any such rights . Also, please note that DTI intends to discuss proposed 
alternate submission dates and requirements with the Agency. 

With respect to Paragraph No. 34 of the Order, DTI confirms that it intends to continue to 
accept "oil and gas exploration and/or production wastewater" in accordance with its duly issued 
NPDES permit (NPDES Permit No. PA0101656) for the Big Run WWTP. Please note that the 
Big Run facility receives "oil and gas exploration and/or production wastewater" from DTI­
owned gas production and storage wells only, and not from any third parties. 

DTI looks forward to resolving this matter and addressing EPA's concerns. Thank you 
for your attention to this matter. 

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my 
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel 
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or 

{80592547 21 



Mr. Peter Gold 
October 7, 2011 
Page2 

persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the 
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, 
and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, 
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. 

(80592547 ll 

Pamela F. Faggert 
Vice President and Chief Environmental Officer 

cc: Jeffrey L. Barger 
Donald C. Bluedorn II 



Pamela F. F:.g&crt 
Vic~ P1\'sid::l1J ~nd Chi~fEnvimllmcnc~l Oll'ic,·r 
Dmninion Rc.•ourcc.• Services, lnc. 
500() Oumini(>i\ Doukv~r-d. Glen Allen, Virginia 23!J6(j 
Photu~: S04-l7.1-.3167 

October 20~ 2011 

VIA EMAIL and OVERNIGHT MAlL 

Mr. Peter Gold 
Environmental Engine_er 
NPDES Enforcement Br~nch 
Mail Code 3WP42 
U.S. Envirotunental Protectian Agency,.R~gion III 
1650 Arch Street 
PhilaClelphia:, l' A 191 03"2029 

RE: EPA Docket No. CWA"()3'"2011"0267DN, Dominion TransnrlssiQn, In~. 
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER FOR COMPLIANCE. AND' REQUEST 
FOR INFORMATION, September 28,2011 

·pear Mr. Gold: 

Dominion Transmission, Inc. ("DTP') rec::;eived the above-referenced Administrative 
Order for Compliance and Request.for Infotmation on OctobeJ13, 2011 regardingDTI's 
Big Run wastewater treatment facility io. Henderson Township, Jeff.er5on County: 
Pennsylvania. The following responses, and associated documepts· provided on th¢ 
enclosed CD, represent D'tl''s goed faith efforts to provide available and responsive 
documentation and information inits possession. By submitting these responsesi DTI 
·does npt waive· its right to contest EPA's nndings, allegations, violations, legal -
con.clusions or any other· statements in the Request in any future proceeding, and het.eby 
preserves its rightS and defenses with respect to this !Ilatter. 

Should you have any questions regarding our responses~ please contact Sam Mathew cat 
(330) 664-2_53l or sam.s.tnathew@dom.com. 

I certify under penalty of law ·that this document and all attachments were prepared under 
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified 
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry 
ofth~ person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for 
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and 



Mr; P~t~ QQld 
U.~. ~PA-Regionffi 
October 20, 2011 
:Page;2· 

h.eliet: true, a:cc.urate, ani! complete: I am aware that,'there are signifiC$i!lt penalties for 
slibmiffing false information~ inoludillg the possibility of fine and imprisonment for 
knowing ViolatiJ:>ns. 

cc:. Jeffrey L~ -llatger 
sam S, M~th~w 
D~nalq 0,_ Bl:u~d~m.JJ; Esq. 



DOMINION TRANSMISSION,. INC.'S RESPONSES TO EPA 
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER FOR COMPLIANCE AND REQUEST FOR 
INFORMATION (''kequest"), EPA DOCKET NO. CWA-03.-2011·_0267DN 

INTRODUCTION ANDllACKGROUND ON BIG RUN FACILITY 

The Big .Run Wastewarer Treatment_Plant (the ''Fa~Hi'ty") was· firstpetmltte.d in 
198-3 by CNG Transmission ·corporation, '!Vhichwas a sub.sJd.~acy pf Consolio~t,yd. Natural 
Gas Company C'CNG"). The Facility was built and permifted spe<;iftc~~ly as a non­
commercial treatment plant.dedicated to serving only CNG and its a:Ifiliates. In January 
2000, Dominion Resources, In_c. ("DRP'), the parent corpcWati:On of Dominion 
Transmission, Inc. ("DTI"), acquired CNG and its affiliat~!i.:(in:~'lu~:U.m1 CNG 
Transmission Corporation). 

To the. best.of DTI's-knowledge? the Facility never accepted for treatment any 
flQids that wer.e pot gerterate.a by CNO or 'its af:t1iiates when !t was· o_wnett b.Y CN'O. 
Likewise. the Facility has remained a captive-, non-commetcjal ti'e(!tment ph'mn:luting 
DTI' s ownership. Since 2000, it has only receivec:J fluiO$' generatecfb'y DTI ot its 
affiliates. Presently, because of the recent sale of two DTI affiliates (Dominion 
Exploration & PtodQction, Inc. and People's Natural ·Gas Company), the Fadlity receives 
wastewater only from DTI-owned gas wells aJid related facilities. · In additiQh, as a 
captive, non-commercial plant, the Facility operates only as· necessary and does not 
opeFate continuously. 

·Mote··imp:o.rtailt, the Fa~iiity is permitt~d to a:tcep:t'for treatment ohly the 
fo.llowi'ng IA:'~l)tewaters: gas wel.l fluids~ storage.field proc,tuction t1uids1 and inJscelianeous 
compressor station wastewaters. To the best ofDTI's knowle.Q.ge, the .Faci(ity has. always 
been permitted to accept_ only these wastewaters. DTI emphasizes that, ·tQ tne best of 
its knowledge, thtLF~ciilty has never acc¢ptea any wastewater from drilling or 
hydraulic fra<:tnrlng.~p.etations, Marceilus or other shaie-gas operatiorts? or coalbed 
meth.ane operations.: · 

The.Facil'lt;iia:t·f'irsfemplqyea a flow-through treatment process -using three lined 
ilnp.ounc,tment~ . The treatment consisted of ~:~eratio.n, pH adjustniefit, and,.cheihleal 
treatment primarily iq xemove rbe iron, barium and suspended solids. Sand and carbon 
filters also were used to remove additional suspended solids arrd chemicals that 
contributed to the methylene· blue active substances (MBAS) component of wastewater. 

In July 2003, DTI temporarily closed the. FaCility 'in ordet to upgrade it by 
building and installing a batch treatment system. Tbe· new .system employs two synthetic 
membrane-lined conc.(ete tanks, a reactor ve~sel, and a settling ·vessel. -in a~pition tb pH 
adjustment, chemical treatment, sand filters, and carbon filters< This system began 
operation on or about February 19, 2008. The Facility .received its NPDES permit from 
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection ("PADEP") in February 2007. 

Documents responsive to the Request ~reBates-numbered and· included on -rhe 
.enclosed CD. For each DTI response to a request, please refer to the appropriate tab in 



the Excel spreadsheet entitled "DTI Do~umentJndex." Each PDF file may have multiple 
pages. 

S"PECIFICRESPONSES 

No. 23: l?.e:spond~iJf sball immediately take whaleve.r action ner:essar.y to correct the 
4efidenci¢s' cmt/. eliminate flTJd preverrt recurrence of the violations cited above, artd come 
into compli'ance with all of the applicable. requirements oftlte Permit a{ld the Act and its 
implementing regulativns. 

R~spon·se: DTI has been in full compliance with the Permit, the, Act! and its 
implemeijting regulations· since at least J ap~ary 201 Q. 

No. 24: Witltin[i}te.en,( l5.) daysft'orii ilie d(ite of thiS Order and Request, Respondent 
$hall ;ri~/iiff..it a wii.t(i{il r~pon detai}iirg; the specific actions taken t.o r:orrect the violatimis 
ci(ed.he;:e.lil and'!#,~pJqi~ifl:g why..nH;5..h::actions ate. an.tir:ipaJ.ea tQ be suffki.ent to pr~'ven1 
recurrenoe·ofthese or.: ~·imilar viol.q#qns. Re~pondent ~haltsu.bmit copie$.0/ a.ll 
invest~g_at.ions ·c.oit.duded as a resull of r!fflueni limit ·exceedances listed fiz Attachment.A 
and cop}es. of do.i.;uf!Jents relate,dtii-:~~licli lhvesY.igathms or provide explanation. wh)l·-such 
biV(!s(igqtifJtJ§ w~r~ :rzqt cprz'(jycte_d ... . 

Response:. D.TJ was successful,in correcti·ng the conditions tharled to etfluenf 
I(mit.exc®.dance.s ln-.2008 arid 2009? and che· Facilit;y ·is in full compliance wi'th 
tb;e . .Perl:rtjJ~:the Act, and its implem¢ilting .(egnlatiotrs. As requested;, DTI is 
pro,Yi.~ng._.fq~: l;itj;~frep,Qrt Q¢'1'9.Y., outlfningthe corrective actions inook regarding 
the,e:x,c;e(i.~c~s~ w~ll ·as ·c0pies QJ the readily ~v~la:hle tesponsivedocuments 
reHit,ed to th¢ cm:tective actions. Please note that.readi~y ava~lable eopies .. <;>f the 
DMR cO..ver·l¢ttets were obtaine.d from DTI"s eleetroil.i'c files, and therefore ·do -not 
i:n~li.ttle;signat.ofe.s. Fodli~se documents·, ple.ase refet'to Tab·24 o!"the DTl 
qoGumen:{ ln.4~x and ·t~e ·enqlQs.ed. GD. Per em&i.I fm.m Mr. 'Petet t:Iold.(EP h;) to 
Sam Math~w'(for tiTI) on October LA, 2011, E~~ffi8~~s:4 to gi~e DT(an, 
extension t6:'0~t0per 21' 2011 to submit. us Tespon~es to the Request. 

Barium Exceedatrce~· February'20b8 

In Febru~ry 1QD&vtb.~ monthly aver~ge level for bariQI!l ~~G~=ded the permit limit. DTI 
believes that the exceedance occurred as-the Facility w~ ,fiJ;le~tUning 'its new batch 
treatmen:t.sysiem,; ·which. was aetivated on February 19.;: 200'8. DTlquickly responded to 
tbi.s{ptobiem by lh.¢¥'ea~ing the concentration of so.dium· sulfate treatment to precipitate the 
bMiUll). Si'ri,~e· tha~ '()pe-,time e:x,ceedan,c,e·, the b~rl uJille.v¢J has· consistently r¢mained 
within the permit limits .. 

TSS Exceedance: February-June.2008 

From February 'to June 2008, the instantaneous.maximum and monthly average levels of 
TSS exceeded the permit Iim:lt. Prior to receiving analytical results for TSS, DTI had no 
reason to· believe there was any problem as the discharge fluid'had a clear appearance. In 

2 



fact, after considerable evaluation it was determined that the problem was d.ue to the· 
analytical methodology~ After the .first higp TSS results were received, DTI responded 
swift~y an9 oilig~ntly to fi~ the problem, First, OTI hired severall'aboratorles· to test the 
fluid&, but received conflicting results. It then begaq to evalu&te how the~analyt.fcal test 
method (ASTM'2540D), which employs a filter, wa$ being.pelform.ed. DTI te_Med !fnd 
analyzed the filter· paper, which showed residues of sodium c;hlo~ides, .whiGh·is nQt a 
suspended solid. 'Reco·gnizing· that the issue involved dissolved solids,. DTr contraated a 
wat~r treatment spe<:;ialist with expertise on highly dissolved solids fluids, who 
demonstrated tha_t the· high TSS le¥els did in fact 01igi.nate fro.m the :residual dissolved . 
solids retained on Th~ filter paper. DTI thus conclu.ded tP,at the issu~ was w,jth 
implementation of·the analytical method rather th&n 'the treatment. DTI determined that 
the filter was 'ncit being adequately rinsed as the method prescribes,. and that the.problem 
could be addte~sec;l by additional rinsing of the filter· to remove, the dissolVed S.<'>lids. The 
addi!ional rinsing prqcedpre was submitted to PAD.EP as. an atta:chment..to the May 2D08 
DMR. Since lhe addition~! rinsing procedure has been applied, th~ Facility has been in 
compliance. with the TSS limit. Additional details are 'Provided in DTPs DMR cov.er 
letters to PADEP -and in other related doc,umen'ts, which are proYided on the enclosed 
CD. 

Oil and Grease Exceedance: March 2008 

In March 200_8, the instantaneous max.imum:and the.monthly average-levels for. ·9il !,Uld 
grease exceeded the. permit limit. Despite DTI' s examination. it was unaole to detennine 
any precise c~u·se of this i&sue. DTI beli~ves"that this one-time ex·ceedance occun:ed as 
F~c-ility personp.el were. fine-tuning the new hatch .sys.t.(lm. Sinc~.'March 200&, the oiL!,Uld 
grease level' has-been in compliance.. 

MBAS Exceedaiice: November and December 2009 

In . .Novembetcand Dece.m'ber: o,f2009, the instantaneous m~imum and the montlily 
average levels for the MBA~ excee~fed. tbe nerntit limit$. flistoricaUy. DTl ha"d been 
treating for the· MBAS in the fl~i.d's through the -~otivated ·cC!(bon in ()1~ ·caroo{i fil~er, 
Once DTI detected the eXceedanc~. DTI re~ponded prolllpOy by replacing the ·aciivated 
catbQn.1n·the car1:5on ·fi'Iter. ·This initiallyiS.topped the excee.dance. tiUUhe -MBAS Jevet 
subseqli¢litly w~ exce~Qed. ag~i.n. nttia:tet disco-vered that 'th~~cti'Vated carb~on Jailed 
because the vendor had 'cha~gecl the treatm~.til ch~m1ca). that was being· used7in DTI's­
wells, and thus affecting the wastewatenzoming to the Fae:ility. DTI realized that this' 
new product was leading to the treatment capacity of the. acti..vated carbon being quickly 
depleted. Once DTI le~ned ofthis problem, it immediately Stopped usfng the v,endor's 
new product and began r¢m()vtng the high-MBAS fl!Jid& ahd sending tlieni to commercial 
facil.lties for treatment. The MBAS' level has been in (:ompliance ·since the.se a~tions were­
taken. Additional details are provided in DTI'-s DMR cover letters to PADEP and other 
related documents, which are provided on 'the enClosed CD. 

No. 25: The report referenced in faragrcwh 24 shall speci/)1 whe.ther tfz~ aceeptanceof 
oil and gas exploration and/or production. wastewater caused or contributed. to the 
effluen.t limit exceedances listed in Attachment A. 
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Response: The Facility is a non-commercial. captive facility dedicated to and 
permitted f.ot tte.~tjng· oo.ly certain natural gas fluids and otbet miscellaneous 
w~tewate.r~Jr.pmOTI -~nd ~ts afflliates' na~~:~ial M§ px;pd1.Wti9n and stotage wells 
and relatedJacilities .. The Facility cun·ently operates u~der duly-issuedNPDES 
anti WQM''Pel'rriits from :PADEP: The causes of the exceedances .are described 
a"b·oye, and i~ta,t~ tti qperadonal issl!es at, the tte.atment facility and not the sources 
of the w.ast¢Wf!t~(; 

No. 26: -Respoizdents.hail:prdvide EPA wir.h an electronic spreadsheet that summarizes 
the il?-forflzatZ}Jii r¢C'bi~dcd :tu ·thefacility 1izo.ntlzly DMRs for the years 2006-2011. 

Response:-. :r.te.~se:ref¢rtc;rTab 26 of ~he DTl Document Index a.Qd the enclosed 
CD. 

No., 21: Respondent shail provide EPA with the day, month, and yem· when oil a11d gas 
explqmtion and/or production wastewater wasfirsi ·accep(ed at the .Facility. 

Re-sponse:· The Facility''s initial NPDES permit became effective:June 21, 1983, 
and DTI presumes tlie Flicility began operation on. or after that date. 

No: 2:&~ Respondent shall provide EPA ·w.ith lhe 11ot'ijication·the Fa(:ility-gav~ ro PAD}J]I! 
regarding the Faci,liti s acceptance of oil (lnd 1gas exploration arul/,.or production 
wa.stewater tefere,~ct;li in Pa.ra,graph 27: 

.Response: As n:oted. -above, the. Facility was originally permit~ed. and remaips 
peririihed, to rece1\ie"wastewater from natur-al gas storage and pr()duction wells, 
and not:frottf dnilitig :or hydraulic fvc:fcturing activities. Further; the Facility 
~c-cepts ·such Wl:J$.l¢w~.tet only ;from company- or affiliate-owned wells, .and not 
frow '.trurd parti¢~, :_p.J~~~.e refer:t9 Tab 28 9~ tire DT~ Docl:lrtJ~llt Iqd~X: ~nd tl):e 
.enclosed CD f0rrelevant permitting in{orm~tion sinG(( 20"06,; _a~ agr~e.ci to:Qy )ylr .. 
Peter, GoJd~ and ·coii:tl'r.tiied J:)y eriutil from Sam Mathew on October 11 ,;20·1 i. · 

No. 29: Respondent sh.ci_lLprovide; EP.A with doc.Uf11~ntation ojPi,.'!)EP's :guthotfzatiQll 
for the -:acceptance of'o.il andgas exploration and/or production wqs{eWater refer.enced in 
PtlraB_f'(ip.h.2 7. 

Response: Pleas~ see B,es:gonse to No. 28. 

No. 30: Resp"Ondent shall provide to EPA all characterization evaluations of incoming 
wastes wi{h.soutce iden..tif.icq:_tion sinte tlie dare referenced. in Paragraph 27. 

Response·: As agreed to by Mr. Peter Go'ld1 and confirmed by email from Sam 
Mathew on October l L, 2011, DTI is providing copies of available data reports 
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for reptesenta.tive samples that DTI has collected of incoming wa<>tewaters from 
2D06-20.11. Pleas~ r.efet to Tab 30 of the.DTI Docuinerit Index a'tld lhe·enclosed 
CD. 

No: 3'-J: Re.spdndert( shail~pi"ovide EPA with copies ofallpermit.amendment aeplicaiions 
ittcludirtg, bf.lt not limited to,.. applicatioii$ s~.~bmitted to notify the permitting authority of a 
proposed change in the type ofwas.tes received at the Facilih since the date reforenced 
in Paragraph 27. · 

Response: Please see response to No. 28. 

No. 32: Respondenrshall providf! EPA ~giJh th~ 'Facil{ty 's ~{a11aar.t! op_erarir~g'pro.'c-ef'/:.tH'e'S 
for sampling the hauled wastewater at the truck unloading. zpne. · · 

Respon·se:· Qiv:en that the Faclrit~ 1s a captive, non-comrru~~rcihl faciii~y-.trea:ting 
only a k11own type of wastewater frdm company-owned narutal :gas S.tonige and 
production wells and related facilities, it was unnecessary, an<;i. the Facility was 
not required, to develop a sampling procedure at the truck unloading zone. DTI 
does. however, make visual irfsp.~ctions for excessive oil content..as pa1t of its best 
pr~ctice)) $!t:ld has {l.n~lyzed rep.res~ntative sampies: arinc.oming wa&.re.:-wate,rs. See 
also :Response to No. 3'0 .. Plea$.e refer to tab 32 of'the.J::>Tri)ocuril~"Pt Inoex .. and 
the enclosed CD. 

No. 33: Respondtmt sh?'ll provide EPA with the Fa(:ility!s rnethodf9'r ile'ter-m{niizq 
whether or not .fo .accept hauled wastewater at the truck uttlcftldzng wne ba-se.ii tfn th.e 
sampling procedur.e referenced in Paragraph 32. 

Response: Please see Response· tb No, 32. 

No. 34: Respondent shall inform EPA withb~five (5) business, days :ajrece?pt vfth;is 
Qrder and Requ.estif it /j· contbiu'in$ or plm.1flfng to accept oil and gas explor'aiion and/or 
production wastewater in and/ot chang-e_ curten:t process operations. 

Response: Please see October 7, 2011 letter from Ms. Pamel~ ~>.Fagg~rt to Mr. 
Peter Gold. · 

No, 35.: Respondent shall inform EPA if a permit renewal application was s(Jbmitted to 
PADEP and if they plan to renew their NPDES permit. 

Response: DTI submitted its NPDES permit renewal application toP ADEP on 
August 5, 2011. 
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No. 36: Respondent shall begin composiie sampling, of a minimum of 8-hour duration, 
of its effliiimt for the a1~Ci(ysts ofTDS, chloride, bromide, sulfate, Gross Alpha1 Radium 
226 -and 228 .and Uraniu.tn. upon receipt of this Order and Request an4 biweekly 
thereafter. Samples shqp:fd be analyzed by an accred~ted la_bora(ory using EPA-approved 
methods. Respondent shall submit to EPA and PADEP the q,dditional moizitortt:Lg dti(Ci of 
their ef:f!uent with ifs ntoiithly-DMRs to characterize its water quality. 

Respon-se: As agt¢ed to by Mt. Peter Gold, and .confirmed by email from Sam 
Mathew on Oct{)l:J~r 11-, 2011, commendng in eady NQv~mber, DTI will begin 
sampling for the above-listed pararnetl;its on_ a .. ~bnqnth" basis, conpl.!rreqt with 
2/month samplfng. teqtiirements for other parameters in the Facility'·s NPDES 
penmt Pleas~ notelbat because the Facility discharges intermittently and can 
fotc;}C&st ftlt\ll'e. di~~h.W:ge ~v~nt~.; it some.Hrne~ t:n:u.st p¢rfonn 2Lmo_nth sampling 
eyents several day~: -ap:~t ;rather tp~ on ~ -sp'ict'!11Jiweek1,y'' sch~duJ~. With te~pect 
to the radi<:>Logical s~pling, DTf may not be able fo rec~ive the da_ta in time tO 
submit wfth its monthly DMR. Should that be the ca-e;e._. DTI wl.U plan to submit 
that. radipjogicf!l:s~.inpli'ng data with its.sd.bSeque"nt DMR, unless EP-A in.dicates to 
the:c:ontt~y~· · · 

No. 3'7: RespafUJerit ~vl.il'-iiotc.be- refiuired to-perform the sampling and analy-sis 
prescribed in. p.c~tg,~raph 3_6_ 4~0.ve, ·if withil~ 5 .da-ys of rer;elpt_of this Order and Request, 
R't!spondent oeri!fi'e.s. t/uzt:it win not aCrlept a1~y oil and.ga~ e.~pl_o_.ration all(!/or ptod11ction. 
wastewater.. Tomeet fhe :reqtiirement~· ofthl.s pq,ragraph Rewoniienr must sign and 
return to EPA tiie .attaihedciertificafion (Att.achment B). 

ResQonse;_ . Ple~e . s¢.e_Response,S to No. 34 and No. 36. 

No.3& Within five f5) days from the date ·of'this OrderandReque-s-t, Respondent shall 
subniiUo EPA a certification signed by a responsible O.f!icial,. of Respondent's intent to 
comply w.,ith.thi,\: Order (ln(i I{_itq{l.f;_:u. 

Respol!se: P.lease seeDctober 7, 2011Ietter from M~~ P<!mela F. I?aggert to Mr. 
Peter Gnl(L 

No. 39: Unless otherwise sf(Jted, Respondei1t shall pro~?-ide EPA all subrrti'ssi'Qns pursuant 
to this Order and Request withinjlfteen ( 15) calendar days qf receipt ofthis Order and 
Request. All submissions pursuant to this Order and Request sluzll. be signed and dated 
by a responsible official of the Respondent and include the following certification .... 

Response: Per email from Mr. Peter Gold to Sam Mathew nn October 12, 2011, 
EPA agreed to g'ive DTI an extension to October 21,2011 to submit its responses 
to. the Request. Also, DTI is using the certification language at 40 C.P.R. §. 
122.22(d).- which is provided in the, cqver letter transmitting these responses. 
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